TOWNSHIP OF LONG HILL
RESOLUTION 23-110
A RESOLUTION EXERCISING THE TOWNSHIP’S OPTION TO RENEW ITS SOLID WASTE
CONTRACT FOR 2024

WHEREAS, the Township of Long Hill issued a notice to bidders for the collection of solid waste on
November 6, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Long Hill authorized the contract for solid waste disposal, recycling and roll-
off container service between the Township of Long Hill (“Township”) and Grand Sanitation Service, Inc.,
by Resolution 20-314 dated November 23, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Long Hill authorized a change order by Resolution 20-332 to include bulk
waste pick up; and

WHEREAS, the original contract term is for a term of three (3) calendar years commencing January 1,
2021 with two (2) one-year options

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Township and its residents to exercise the first one-year option
for the contractual amount of $417,961;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Long Hill in the
County of Morris, State of New Jersey that:

1. The Township hereby exercises its option to renew the contract for one additional year
commencing January 1, 2024, and ending December 31, 2024,

2. The Township Clerk is hereby directed to notify Grand Sanitation Services, Inc. that the Township
has exercised its option as described above.

3. This contract will be charged to budget line item 01-2024-0026-0305-2-00544. A certificate of

available funds by the Township Chief Financial Officer will be attached to the original of this
Resolution and will be maintained in the files of the Township Clerk

INTRODUCED | SECONDED | COMMITTEE AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
DORSI X
LAVENDER X
PISERCHIA X
X RAE X
X VERLEZZA X

I, Megan Phillips, Township Clerk of the Township of Long Hill, County of Morris, State of New Jersey,
hereby certify thlS to be /a /true copy,of a resolutlon adopted by the Township Committee April 12, 2023.

\ /V]/‘( {U\ /1L (/Q

Megan P |l|pé’ RMC
Townshi Clej(

Certification of Funds
I, Randy Bahr, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Long Hill, do hereby certify that the funds will be

avat[ablV account 01-2024-0026-0305-2-00544

Randy Bahr{ C'h[ef Financial Officer
Dated: April 12, 2023




